As Adopted by the House

133rd General Assembly **Regular Session** 2019-2020

H. R. No. 284

1

25

26

Representative Romanchuk

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Johnny Appleseed Trail District of the Boy Scouts of America on its Centennial.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to the Johnny Appleseed Trail District of the Boy Scouts of America on the auspicious occasion of its One Hundredth Anniversary; and WHEREAS, This prestigious milestone is a fitting time to pay 6 tribute to the Johnny Appleseed Trail District of the Boy Scouts 7 of America, for throughout the past century, this fine organization has achieved a praiseworthy record of continuous service to the area. The district has certainly enhanced the 10 quality of life within Richland and Ashland counties, and its 11 accomplishments are a justifiable source of pride and an excellent 12 reflection on its members and leaders, including its current 1.3 district chair, Dave Narance, its district commissioner, Dale 14 Fortney, and its district executive, Andrew Milwee, and on the 15 entire community; and 16 WHEREAS, Scouting combines the wisdom and leadership of 17 adults with the enthusiasm and optimism of youth so that our young 18 people will be better prepared to meet the challenges of the 19 future. The outstanding work of the Johnny Appleseed Trail 2.0 District of the Boy Scouts of America in guiding the scouts under 21 its charge toward becoming exemplary Ohioans is certainly 22 praiseworthy, and we look forward to its continued impact on our 23 state and society; and 24

WHEREAS, Willingly giving of their time, energy, and

abilities, the members and leaders of the Johnny Appleseed Trail

District of the Boy Scouts of America, both past and present, have	27
worked tirelessly to better the world around them. We are proud to	28
note that it is through the diligent efforts of conscientious	29
individuals such as these that the State of Ohio continues to grow	30
and prosper and remains a pleasant place to call home; therefore	31
be it	32
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	33
Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	34
this Resolution, congratulate the Johnny Appleseed Trail District	35
of the Boy Scouts of America on its One Hundredth Anniversary and	36
offer best wishes for ongoing success; and be it further	37
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	38
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the	39
Johnny Appleseed Trail District of the Boy Scouts of America.	40

Page 2